
Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston, Nottingham, NG9 1AB  

www.broxtowe.gov.uk    

 

 
 
 
 
 

 

Tuesday, 24 September 2019 
 

Dear Sir/Madam 
 
A meeting of the Policy and Performance Committee will be held on Wednesday, 2 
October 2019 in the New Council Chamber, Town Hall, Foster Avenue, Beeston NG9 1AB, 
commencing at 7.00 pm. 
 
Should you require advice on declaring an interest in any item on the agenda, please 
contact the Monitoring Officer at your earliest convenience. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
Chief Executive 
 
To Councillors: S A Bagshaw 

S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
S Easom 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 

G Marshall 
P J Owen 
M Radulovic MBE (Chair) 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 

 
 

A G E N D A 
 
1.   APOLOGIES   

 
 

  

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 

  

 Members are requested to declare the existence and nature 
of any disclosable pecuniary interest and/or other interest in 
any item on the agenda. 
 
 

 

3.   MINUTES 
 

PAGES 1 - 4 

 The Committee is asked to confirm as a correct record the 
minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019. 
 
 

 

Public Document Pack



 

4.   REFERENCES   
 

 

4.1   Housing Committee  
 

 

 18 September 2019 
Housing Options Restructure 
 
The confidential report is included at agenda item 12. 
 
            RECOMMENDED to the Policy and Performance 
Committee that: 
 
1. The new Housing Options Team structure, including 

the posts of Housing Options Manager, Housing 
Options Officer and Domestic Abuse and Private 
Sector Coordinator be approved.   

2. The deletion of the existing posts be approved. 
 
 

 

5.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

PAGES 5 - 6 

 To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston and to recommend continued delegation of key 
approvals to the Deputy Chief Executive.  
 
 

 

6.   CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2019-2021 
 

PAGES 7 - 20 

 To approve the Customer Services Strategy 2019 to 2021.  
 
 

 

7.   LGA PEER REVIEW 
 

PAGES 21 - 26 

 To consider asking the LGA to undertake a peer review of 
Broxtowe Borough Council. 
 
 

 

8.   GREATER NOTTINGHAM GROWTH OPTIONS STUDY 
 

PAGES 27 - 30 

 To gain Committee approval for Broxtowe Borough Council 
to act as lead authority in the procurement of a piece of vital 
evidence required on behalf of the Greater Nottingham 
Housing Market Area to progress the Aligned Core Strategy 
Review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

9.   REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND 
FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE 
 

PAGES 31 - 46 

 To report progress against outcome targets linked to 
Corporate Plan priorities and objectives and to provide an 
update as to the latest financial performance as measured 
against the budget. 
 
 

 

10.   WORK PROGRAMME 
 

PAGES 47 - 48 

 To consider items for inclusion in the Work Programme for 
future meetings. 
 
 

 

11.   EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS 
 

 

 The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that, under 
Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, the 
public and press be excluded from the meeting for the 
following items of business on the grounds that they 
involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as 
defined in paragraphs 1, 2, and 3 of Schedule 12A of the 
Act. 
 
 

 

12.   REFERENCE - HOUSING OPTIONS RESTRUCTURE 
  
 

PAGES 49 - 54 

13.   BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
  

PAGES 55 - 56 

 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 3 JULY 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S J Carr (Vice-Chair) 
M J Crow 
M Hannah 
R I Jackson 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P D Simpson 
T A Cullen (substitute) 
L Fletcher (substitute) 
P M Roberts-Thomson (substitute) 
H E Skinner (substitute)  
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S A Bagshaw, S Easom, 
D A Elliott and P J Owen. 

 
 

1 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6 February 2019 were approved as a correct 
record. 
 
 

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 

3 REFERENCES  
 
 

3.1 LEISURE AND ENVIRONMENT COMMITTEE  
12 June 2019 
 
Stapleford Town Football Club was formed in 2012 and used the Hickings Lane 
Recreation Ground as its main home ground.  The club has grown significantly over 
the last few years and the use of the pitches has worked well for both the club and the 
Council.   
 

RESOLVED that the Council, subject to agreeing Heads of Terms with 
Stapleford Town Football Club, grant a 25-year lease for pitch 3 at Hickings 
Lane Recreation Ground to Stapleford Town Football Club. 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3.



3.2 LOCAL JOINT CONSULTATIVE COMMITTEE  
13 June 2019 
 
The Attendance Management Policy underwent wholesale revision throughout June 
and July 2018 and a number of amendments were necessary following its 
implementation. 
 

RESOLVED that the amendments to the Attendance Management Policy 
to the Conditions of Service for employees be approved. 
 
 

4 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 
Members received an update on progress made with regard to The Square Phase 2 in 
Beeston. 
 
 RESOLVED to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive, following 
consultation with the three group leaders, all key approvals including 
assessment of tender returns including qualitative criteria, and subsequent 
award of the main building contract, in consultation with the cross-party Project 
Board and subject to the overall project cost remaining within the financial 
limits already set or subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources 
Committee and/or Full Council as appropriate. 
 
 

5 PROCUREMENT AND COMMISSIONING STRATEGY 2019-2024  
 
The updated Procurement and Commissioning Strategy had been refreshed to ensure 
compliance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, internal governance 
procedures and current corporate requirements.  
 
The Strategy, which covered the five-year period 2019 to 2024, set out the central role 
of the procurement function in support
[...]
y 2015 the Council had made no use of 
RIPA powers. This was due to the main reason for the powers’ usage being in 
connection with Benefit Fraud, which was transferred back to the Department of 
Works and Pensions. The Policy and Guidance referred to the authorised officers and 
the senior responsible person. Following the restructure of the senior management 
team, approved by Council on 27 February 2019, the list of authorised officers needed 
to be reviewed. 
 

RESOLVED that the Policy and Guidance be amended to include the 
additional authorised officers. 
 
 

10 CORPORATE PLAN ANNUAL REVIEW  
 
The election of a new Council provided an opportunity for the Council to reflect on how 
members would wish to review the current approach, consult and engage with local 
residents, businesses and stakeholders, and refresh the priorities and agenda for 
action for the next four years. Previously it had been thought useful to invite cross 
party discussion on this through a separate workshop to which all members of the 
Council would be invited.  
 
Members suggested that it should be ensured that the consultation be conducted 
borough-wide and consist of an array of stakeholders and community groups through 
a series of roadshows which would be accessible to as many residents as possible. 
 

Page 3



RESOLVED that the refresh of the priorities and agenda for action of a 
corporate plan for 2020-2024, be conducted initially by a series of roadshows. 
 
 

11 BUSINESS AND FINANCIAL PLANS - OUTTURN 2018/19  
 
Members noted the progress made in achieving the Corporate Plan priorities and with 
regard to the financial position for 2018/19. Further information was requested in 
relation to grants to town and parish councils and figures regarding Eastwood Cash 
Office. 
 
 

12 EXERCISE OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE'S URGENCY POWERS  
 
Members noted the exercise of the Chief Executive’s urgency powers in relation to: 
 

 An offer of £650 in compensation plus £250 in decoration vouchers made to a 
tenant.  

 The reduction of a burial fee. 

 A compensation payment of £1,182.92 to a tenant due to water leaks. 

 A virement to cover the cost of the purchase of 24 hand held devices for 
housing staff to use in connection with the capita software upgrade.  

 A commitment of £7,500 to take advantage of DCLG funding available through 
a bid for a ‘pocket park’ for an environmental improvement scheme at Redwood 
Crescent. 

 A rent incentive scheme for new clients of hard to let properties. 
 
 

13 WORK PROGRAMME  
 

RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved. 
 
 

14 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 

15 INSTALLATION OF AN ELECTRICITY CABLE THROUGH MANOR FARM 
RECREATION GROUND, TOTON  
 

RESOLVED that the installation of the cable in return for the payment of 
£10,000, which would be spent in the Toton area, be approved. 
 
 

16 VOLUNTARY REDUNDANCY  
 

RESOLVED that the voluntary redundancy of the Benefits Assessor post 
(F149) on 31 July 2019, be approved. 
 

Page 4



Policy and Performance Committee    2 October 2019 
  
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 
To update members on progress on The Square Phase 2 in Beeston and to 
recommend continued delegation of key approvals to the Deputy Chief Executive in 
order to maintain sufficient pace for a Christmas 2020 opening.  

 
2. Background  

 
Committee will recall that the Council has agreed to act directly as developer for a 
cinema and food and beverage development at the northern end of the site, with a 
residential development to the south, linked by public realm. 
 

3. Key updates (further details are given in appendix 1 and in the exempt appendix 2) 
 

The cross-party Project Board considered all of the following in detail at its meeting of 
9 September 2019: 
 

 The lease/operating deal with The Arc cinema should be completed by this 
meeting. 

 The original sale of the residential element fell through and a different 
purchaser has now been agreed by the Project Board. 

 Commercial discussions with restaurant/café bar operators are continuing. 

 The Deputy Chief Executive, in consultation with the Project Board, has 
agreed to award the main building contract, subject to finalisation of the 
contract terms and cinema lease. 
 

A number of risks remain to the delivery of the project. 
 
4. Financial implications 

 
Details are given in the exempt appendix 2. 
 

Recommendations 
 

The Committee is asked to: 
1. NOTE the report and any further verbal updates provided. 
2. RESOLVE to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 

approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to 
the overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate. 

 

Background papers 
Nil 
  

Page 5

Agenda Item 5.



Policy and Performance Committee    2 October 2019 
  

APPENDIX 1 
  Key Updates  

 

 The lease with The Arc cinema should be agreed and exchanged by the time of this 
meeting. 

 

 Sale of the residential element has been delayed due to some defects in the 
Council’s legal title that are a legacy of acquisition and hand-back of land for the 
tram, and because the original agreed purchaser failed to make sufficient progress. 
When given a final deadline they only agreed to proceed on the basis of a 
significantly reduced offer. 
 
Consequently the Deputy Chief Executive re-invited bids for the land, and the 
Project Board agreed to accept a bid from a different bidder at its meeting of 9 
September 2019. The intention is to complete this new deal by Christmas 2019. 

 

 The mid-range food and beverage retail market remains in the doldrums due to a 
combination of over-supply, under-patronage and aggressive price-cutting. 
 
That said, a number of significant operators are very enthusiastic about Beeston as 
a location – albeit their ability to obtain board approval to proceed is prejudiced by 
the wider picture above. Our agents have reported that there is an increasing ‘fire 
sale’ market whereby fully-fitted premises of failed operators can be acquired by a 
competitor for much less than the cost of fitting out from new. To help address this, 
we are reviewing how we can increase Beeston’s attractiveness to such operators 
within the financial envelope. 

 

 The main building contract should be awarded to J.Tomlinson by the time of this 
meeting and construction works should commence later this month. The intention is 
still to complete the new development by Christmas 2020. 

 

 A number of risks remain to the delivery of the project. 
 

The main open risks identified on the risk register are: 
 

Commercial Retail and Tenant 
 

o Lack of interest in retail and restaurant opportunities, resulting in lower lease 
receipts and reputational impact. 

 

Site conditions 
 

o Unexpected below ground utilities found during construction works. 
o Unexpected archaeological finds. 

 
Late Client design change 
 

o Design change by Client, or future operator. 
o Changes instigated by the Utility companies. 

 
 

Page 6



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019  

 
 

Report of the Deputy Chief Executive  
 

CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2019-2021 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 
To approve the Customer Services Strategy 2019 to 2021.  

 
2. Background 
 

The new Customer Services Strategy 2019 to 2021, set out in the appendix, 
details the actions that will be taken to continue the development of Customer 
Services throughout the Council. 

 
The strategy outlines the developments the Council will consider over the next 
three years.  Although a significant amount of this is linked to the Customer 
Services Team, there will be a requirement for the whole Council to embrace 
the strategy and the developments it proposes. 

 
The Customer Services Strategy has been developed in line with the current 
Corporate Plan, Communications Strategy and the Digital Strategy. 

 
If approved, it is intended to launch the Customer Services Strategy during 
Customer Services Week commencing on 7 October 2019. 

 
This Committee is responsible for developing and approving the Council’s 
Customer Services Strategy.  Updates on the Customer Services activity and 
action plan progress in delivery of the strategy will be provided to the Finance 
and Resources Committee at least once per annum. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that the Customer Services Strategy 
2019-2021 be approved. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 7

Agenda Item 6.



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019  

 
 

APPENDIX  
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Customer Services 
Strategy  
2019-2021 
 

Page 8



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019  

 
 

 

Introduction 
 
The way most people do business and communicate is changing rapidly. 
We use cash less and pay by card more, we go to the shops less and order things 
online more, we write letters less and use email more. Many of us contact 
organisations through social media now, rather than give them a call, email or visit in 
person. And, increasingly, we’re doing all these things from just one device, be it a 
smartphone, laptop or tablet.  
 
Broxtowe Borough Council, like other councils and central government, has made 
more and more of its services available over the internet, and this move to online will 
continue. Most people find it more convenient to get information or to access 
services in this way. For those who find this difficult, we will
[...]
upport from Council 
staff. 

Customer 
Services Officers 
and Assistants 

April 2020 

9. Develop the Council’s Broxtowe Learning Zone 
with additional Customer Service specific 
modules 

Head of 
Revenues, 
Benefits and 
Customer 
Services 

June 2020 

Page 18



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019  

 
 

10. Support staff in gaining professional 
qualifications. 

Head of 
Revenues, 
Benefits and 
Customer 
Services 

April Annually  

11. Provide clear targets and communicate these 
with the team through 1-2-1 meetings 

Customer 
Services Team 
Leaders 

November 2019 

 

12. Membership of the Institute of Customer 
Services with the aim of gaining the institutes 
excellent recognition  

Head of 
Revenues, 
Benefits and 
Customer 
Services 

April 2021 

13. Review the Council’s current payment methods Head of 
Revenues, 
Benefits and 
Customer 
Services 

April 2020 

14. Take steps to reduce the levels of 
abandonment rates when telephoning the 
Council 

Head of 
Revenues, 
Benefits and 
Customer 
Services 

April 2020 

 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  3 October 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive  
 

CORPORATE LGA PEER REVIEW 
 

1. Purpose of report 
 

To consider asking the LGA to undertake a peer review of Broxtowe Borough 
Council. 

 
2. Detail. 
 

It is more than five years since Broxtowe had a peer challenge. A peer challenge 
is a sector-led improvement offer to local authorities managed through the Local 
Government Association. The purpose of such a review is to generate external 
perspectives and insights to inform a future improvement journey. More details of 
what such a peer review might involve are set out in the appendix to this report. 

 
The Council is currently undertaking a Corporate Plan consultation event with a 
view to arriving at a new Corporate Plan by December 2019. The proposed 
timing of the review (mid to late December or early January) by which time our 
budget plans for 2020/21would be well advanced, would work well if councillors 
are minded to agree to support the idea. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

There are no direct costs associated with the review although expenses of the 
peer team may amount to a few thousand pounds as they have a three-day stay 
in the Borough, which will be funded from reserves. 

 
 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE to invite the LGA to conduct a peer 
challenge of Broxtowe Borough Council. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 21

Agenda Item 7.



Policy and Performance Committee  3 October 2019 

APPENDIX 

  

 

 

Corporate Peer Challenge for 

Broxtowe Borough Council 

 

The Local Government Association offers all Councils a free Corporate Peer Challenge 

(CPC). This tool is a core element of our sector-led improvement offer to local authorities. 

Managed and delivered by the sector on behalf of the sector, the process is designed to 

support councils to take responsibility for their own improvement. There is a sector 

expectations that councils will have a Corporate Peer Challenge every 4 or 5 years. 

 

A 2014 Independent Evaluation of the CPC programme by Cardiff Business School of 

Cardiff University found that “It is clear that councils which participate in CPC value the 

experience and derive significant benefits from it.”  

 

They said that “the vast majority of respondents to our survey reported that CPC is 

 helping to maintain the reputation of local government (89 per cent) 

 is an effective way of ensuring continued improvement of the sector (84 per cent) 

 providing a robust challenge to councils (83 per cent)” 
 

Further they concluded that “every council which has received a peer challenge [would] 

recommend it to other authorities and almost all of the councils we studied said that they 

would value a second CPC within the next three years.” 

 

Importantly in a world where 
[...]
 

 A further senior officer peer, possibly an officer with a commercialism focus. 
 

 An LGA Peer Challenge Manager,  
 

There is flexibility around the 4th and 5th members of the team above and they could be from 

outside the sector. In terms of specific peers for any of the roles, you can suggest any 

Page 24



Policy and Performance Committee  3 October 2019 

individuals or Councils you were particularly keen to be involved given their relevance and 

credibility; or we can come back to you with suggestions. We would want to ensure both the 

Council and the LGA were happy with the peers selected.  

 

 

Mark Edgell, LGA, 2019 

 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019 

Report of the Chief Executive 
 

GREATER NOTTINGHAM GROWTH OPTIONS STUDY 
PROCUREMENT 
 
1. Purpose of report 
 

The purpose of the report is to gain Committee approval for Broxtowe Borough 
Council to act as lead authority in the procurement of a piece of vital evidence 
required on behalf of the Greater Nottingham Housing Market Area to progress 
the Aligned Core Strategy Review. The report also seeks the delegation for the 
Section 151 Officer to sign the tender contract on behalf of the Council. 

 
2. Detail 
 

The full detail is included in the appendix. The main requirements for 
Committee approval are to allow for the prompt commissioning of this essential 
piece of work, and in doing this it will speed up the review process with 
numerous benefits regarding housing supply, infrastructure provision, 
maintaining control over development and maintaining partnership 
arrangements all of which also have financial benefits. 

 
3. Financial implications 
 

There are no additional costs associated with Broxtowe acting as lead authority 
to procure the study, other than officer time. Officers across the Greater 
Nottingham area are undertaking procurement on a rotational basis to share 
the burden of cost of officer time. The study itself will require Broxtowe to 
contribute towards the cost of the study, which will be met from the £40,300 in 
the 2019/20 General Fund revenue budget for Local Plan examination costs. 
However, this would happen irrespective of which council acts as lead 
procuring authority.  

 

Recommendation 
 
The Committee is asked to RESOLVE that:  
1. Broxtowe Borough Council act as lead authority on behalf of the Greater 

Nottingham Councils in the procurement of a Greater Nottingham 
Growth Options Study. 

2. The Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority to accept the 
tender and sign the tender contract on behalf of the Council once 
appointment is made. 

 
Background papers 
Nil 
 
  

Page 27

Agenda Item 8.



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019 

APPENDIX  
 
The National Planning Policy Framework (paragraph 33) requires local authorities to 
review their Local Plan policies and spatial development strategies at least once 
every 5 years (taken from the adoption date of the Local Plan). Where this is not 
done policies which are used to determine planning applications will be deemed to 
be out-of-date and a presumption in favour of sustainable development applies 
which makes it more difficult for local planning authorities to refuse planning 
permission for development.  
 
Part 1 of the Local Plan for Broxtowe is the Aligned Core Strategy (which was 
adopted in September 2014) and so the review of this planning policy document is 
required. Broxtowe worked in partnership with the councils within Greater 
Nottingham Housing Market Area (Erewash Borough Council, Gedling Borough 
Council, Nottingham City Council and Rushcliffe Borough Council) to develop the 
Aligned Core Strategy. The final plan was fully aligned between Broxtowe, Gelding 
and Nottingham. Rushcliffe and Erewash prepared separate plans but based on the 
same overarching strategy with near identical policies.   
 
All of the councils have resolved to work together to review their Core Strategies in 
an attempt to re-align the Strategies for the area into a single document. This work is 
now underway and is currently focused on an ambitious timescale for evidence 
gathering and document production (shown in appendix 1) which was approved by 
the Joint Planning Advisory Board (JPAB) consisting of senior officers and members 
of each of the respective council.  
 
The Growth Options study is a fundamental part of the evidence base required for 
the Aligned Core Strategy Review and the results of the study will be used by the 
Councils to determine to the strategy for future development within the area 
(including the distribution) up until 2038. Much of the subsequent work required for 
the Aligned Core Strategy Review cannot be undertaken until the result of this study 
are known and therefore it is essential that the procurement and tendering process is 
undertaken as swiftly as possible. It is also essential that this work is undertaken 
quickly so that the partnership of Councils working together does not break down. 
 
It is important to note that if Broxtowe does not act as the procuring authority on 
behalf of the other Greater Nottingham Councils the study will still need to be 
undertaken and therefore the responsibility for procurement will pass to one of the 
other councils leading to a delay in the evidence gathering process. 
 
The agreed budget for the work is around £75,000. All of the Councils will make an 
equal contribution (a fifth of the price); therefore Broxtowe’s contribution will be 
around £15,000 (dependent on the result of the tender and the appointment). The 
brief for the tender has been prepared jointly by the Greater Nottingham Councils 
and will be awarded on an assessment of both price and quality.  
 
Delegated approval for the Section 151 Officer to sign the contract for the award will 
mean that there is not a delay in getting the work undertaken. Delay for further 
committee approval is likely to lead to slippage of at least a month in the Aligned 

Page 28



Policy and Performance Committee  2 October 2019 

Core Strategy Review timetable which will affect all of the Greater Nottingham 
Councils. 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



Policy and Performance Committee   2 October 2019 
 

Joint report of the Chief Executive, Deputy Chief Executive and Interim 
Strategic Director 
 

REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL 
PERFORMANCE 
 
1. Purpose of report 

 

To report progress against outcome targets linked to Corporate Plan priorities 
and objectives and to provide an update as to the latest financial performance 
as measured against the budget. 

 

2. Background 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas of Housing, Business 
Growth, Environment, Health and Community Safety are subsequently 
approved by Committees each year. 

 

3. Performance management 
 

As part of the Council’s performance management framework and to meet the 
commitment to closely align financial and performance management, the 
Business Plans for the priority areas are considered alongside detailed revenue 
budget estimates, the capital programme and other financial information.   
 

The relevant Committees receive regular reports during the year which review 
progress against their respective Business Plans, including a detailed annual 
report where performance management and financial outturns are considered 
together following the year-end.   
 

This quarterly report is intended to provide this Committee with an overview of 
progress made towards Corporate Plan priorities and the latest data relating to 
Critical Success Indicators (CSI), identified as a means by which outcomes 
relating to corporate priorities and objectives can be measured.  This summary 
is detailed in appendix 1. 

 

4. Financial performance 
 

A summary of the financial position as at 31 July 2019 with regard to the 
employee budgets, major income headings and progress against achieving the 
savings target set as part of the budget is included in appendix 2.  A summary 
of the capital expenditure position to 31 July 2019 is also included. 

 

Recommendation 
 

The Committee is asked to NOTE the progress made in achieving the 
Corporate Plan priorities in addition to the financial position for 2019/20. 
 

Background papers  
Nil 
  

Page 31

Agenda Item 9.



Policy and Performance Committee   2 October 2019 
 

APPENDIX 1 
PERFORMANCE MANAGEMENT 
 
1. Background – Corporate Plan 
 

The Corporate Plan 2016-2020 was approved by Cabinet on 9 February 2016.  
It sets out the Council’s priorities to achieve its vision to make “Broxtowe a 
great place where people enjoy living, working and spending leisure time.”  
Over this period, the Council will focus on the priorities of Housing, Business 
Growth, Community Safety, Health and Environment.   
 
The Corporate Plan prioritises local community needs and resources are 
directed toward the things they think are most important.  These needs are 
aligned with other local, regional and national plans to ensure the ambitions set 
out in our Corporate Plan are realistic and achievable.   

 
2. Business Plans 
 

A series of Business Plans linked to the five corporate priority areas were 
approved by the Committees at meetings held in January and February 2019. 
 
The Business Plans detail the projects and activities undertaken in support of 
the Corporate Plan for each priority area.  These cover a three-year period but 
will be revised and updated annually.  Detailed monitoring of progress against 
key tasks and outcome measures in the Business Plans is undertaken by the 
relevant Committee.  This will include a detailed annual report where 
performance management and financial outturns are considered together 
following the year-end as part of the Council’s commitment to closely align 

Minutes of the meeting


1 
 

POLICY AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 
 

WEDNESDAY, 2 OCTOBER 2019 
 
 

Present: 
 

Councillor M Radulovic MBE, Chair 
 

Councillors: S A Bagshaw 
S Easom 
M Hannah 
E Kerry 
G Marshall 
P J Owen 
P D Simpson 
T Hallam 
E Williamson 
 

 
Apologies for absence were received from Councillors S J Carr, M J Crow and 
R I Jackson 

 
 

17 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 
 
 

18 MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 3 July 2019 were confirmed and signed as a 
correct record.  
 
 

19 REFERENCES  
 
 

19.1 HOUSING COMMITTEE  
 
18 September 2019 
Housing Options Restructure 
 
It was confirmed that the Housing Options Restructure should be discussed at this 
Policy and Performance Committee due to the fact it was scheduled prior to the next 
Housing Committee, as per the constitution. 

 
 RESOLVED that the Housing Options Team structure, including the 

posts of Housing Options Manager, Housing Options Officer and Domestic 
Abuse and Private Sector Coordinator be approved with the deletion of the 
existing posts.  
 
 



20 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

    Members received an update on progress made with regard to The Square  Phase 2 
in Beeston. It was noted that the Christmas 2020 opening was on target.  Contracts 
had been exchanged with The Arc cinema and the overall project was  proceeding 
well. The Committee was informed by the Deputy Chief Executive that the item would 
be discussed in more depth later in the agenda as there were exempt items to be 
considered. 
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive all key 
approvals, in consultation with the cross-party Project Board, and subject to the 
overall project cost remaining within the financial limits already set or 
subsequently changed by the Finance and Resources Committee and/or Full 
Council as appropriate.  
 
 

21 CUSTOMER SERVICES STRATEGY 2019-2021  
 
The Customer Services Strategy 2019-2021 detailed the actions that would be taken 
to develop Customer Services throughout the Council. The whole Council would be 
required to embrace the strategy. The committee noted the Strategy but queried the 
impact of the Digital Strategy. It was confirmed that adaptions would be made for 
customers needing it. 
 
It was proposed and seconded that an amendment to the strategy be made.  
 

RESOLVED to accept the amendment and carry out an Equality Impact 
Assessment.  

 
 
 

22 LGA PEER REVIEW  
 

        The report highlighted that the Council had not had a peer challenge for over five 
years. The Local Government Association manage the sector-led improvement 
reviews with an aim to generate external perspectives and insights. 

 
RESOLVED to invite the LGA to conduct a peer challenge of Broxtowe 

Borough Council. 
 
 

23 GREATER NOTTINGHAM GROWTH OPTIONS STUDY  
 
The report outlined how the Council would act as a lead authority in the procurement 
of a piece of vital evidence required on behalf of the Greater Nottingham Housing 
Market Area to progress the Aligned Core Strategy Review. Benefits would include 
maintaining control over development and maintaining partnership arrangements 
which would lead to financial benefits. Members discussed the importance of the 
report in regards to the Local Plan. It was suggested that roadshows should be held to 
involve communities and parish councils. It was noted that this report was the basis for 
policy - not policy in itself and all future decisions would come to either the Jobs and 
Economy Committee or Full Council.  
 



RESOLVED that the Council act as lead authority on behalf of the 
Greater Nottingham Councils in the procurement of a Greater Nottingham 
Growth Options Study and the Section 151 Officer be given delegated authority 
to accept the tender and sign the tender contract on behalf of the Council once 
appointment is made. 
 
 

24 REVIEW OF CORPORATE PLAN PROGRESS AND FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE  
 

        The Committee noted the progress made in achieving the Corporate Plan priorities 
and received an update as to the latest financial performance as measured against 
the budget. Members acknowledged that town centres continued to pose a challenge 
and while some areas of the borough were performing well, other areas needed extra 
attention. Stapleford was one of the 100 towns, however, selected to bid for 
government money. The bid would be discussed at the Jobs and Economy 
Committee. It was agreed that the new Corporate Plan would have new performance 
indictors and new areas of focus.  
 
 

25 WORK PROGRAMME  
 
Members discussed child poverty in the borough and queried how it was measured. It 
was noted that area action plans were crucial to tackling child poverty within parts of 
the borough and that child poverty was not solely based on financial circumstances 
but opportunity, skills and life chances. A pack was in progress for Councillors 
containing figures regarding each area.  

 
RESOLVED that the Work Programme be approved.  

 
 

26 EXCLUSION OF PUBLIC AND PRESS  
 

RESOLVED that, under Section 100A of the Local Government Act, 1972, 
the public and press be excluded from the meeting for the following items of 
business on the grounds that they involved the likely disclosure of exempt 
information as defined in paragraphs 1, 2 and 3 of Schedule 12A of the Act. 
 
 
 
 

27 REFERENCE - HOUSING OPTIONS RESTRUCTURE  
 
This item had been resolved in item 4.1 
 
 

28 BEESTON TOWN CENTRE REDEVELOPMENT  
 

RESOLVED to continue to delegate to the Deputy Chief Executive issues 
regarding the contract negotiations. 
 
 
 
 


